

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COPE (A.K.A. CITIZENS FOR OBJECTIVE PUBLIC  
EDUCATION, INC.), *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DOUGLAS J. PATTERSON  
PROPERTY LAW FIRM, LLC  
4630 W. 137th St.  
Suite 100  
Leawood, KS 66224

JOHN H. CALVERT  
CALVERT LAW OFFICES  
2300 Main St.  
Suite 900  
Kansas City, MO 64108

*Counsel for Petitioners*

KEVIN T. SNIDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE  
P.O. Box 276600  
Sacramento, CA 95827  
(916) 857-6900  
ksnider@pji.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Importance of the Question .....	1
II. Summary of the Facts .....	4
A. The Plaintiffs and the Complaint .....	4
B. The District Court Ruling .....	7
C. The Tenth Circuit Ruling - The Decision .....	7
III. Standing is based on the assumption that the allegations of the Complaint are true .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	11
I. Summary of Reasons .....	11

II.	Review is necessary as the Decision presents questions of exceptional and profound importance to every person in the U. S. . . .	12
A.	The Decision raises the question of whether “religion” is confined to theistic views, thereby allowing K-12 public education to endorse competing non-theistic views about religious issues . . .	12
B.	Review is necessary, because the Decision sends a false message to the K-12 US public education community that the Standards are not religious, when that fact has not been established through a proper test of the merits of the Complaint . . . . .	17
C.	Review is necessary, because the Decision suggests that the principles of standing are to be applied non-neutrally as between complaining theists and non-theists . . . . .	19
III.	Review is necessary as the Decision conflicts with the decisions of this Court and many Circuit Courts, including the Tenth Circuit . . . . .	21
A.	Review is necessary as the Decision Conflicts with at least eight Decisions of this Court . . . . .	21
B.	Review is necessary as the Decision Conflicts with its own Decisions and those of at least six other Circuit Courts . . . . .	30

IV. Review is necessary as the Decision is clearly and exceptionally wrong . . . . . 34

    A. The Decision is wrong because it is based on key misstatements of the Complaint . . . . . 34

    B. The Decision is wrong because it is based on an implicit improper and insufficient merits analysis . . . . . 36

CONCLUSION . . . . . 37

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (April 19, 2016) . . . . . App. 1

Appendix B Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (May 20, 2016) . . . . . App. 16

Appendix C Memorandum and Order in the United States District Court for the District of Kansas (December 2, 2014) . . . . . App. 17

Appendix D Complaint in the United States District Court for the District of Kansas (September 26, 2013) . . . . . App. 63

Appendix E Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations . . . . . App. 139

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1436 (2011) . . . . .	22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U. S. 186 (1962) . . . . .	22
<i>Bell v. Little Axe ISD</i> , 766 F.2d 1391 (10th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	30, 31, 33
<i>Berger v. Rensselaer Cent. School Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	32
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) . . . . .	1
<i>Catholic League v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	19, 20
<i>COPE v. Kan. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d. 1233 (D. Kan. 2014) . . . . .	1
<i>COPE v. Kan. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 821 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	1
<i>Dettmer v. Landon</i> , 799 F.2d 929 (4th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	14
<i>Doe v Beaumont ISD</i> , 240 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	33

<i>Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012), cert. den 134 S.Ct. 2283 (2014) . . . . .	32
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) . . . . .	24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 US 1 (2004) . . . . .	25
<i>Engel v Vitale</i> , 370 U S 421 (1962) . . . . .	23
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) . . . . .	15
<i>Fellowship of Humanity v. County of Alameda</i> , 315 P.2d 394 (Cal. Ct. App. 1957) . . . . .	14
<i>Fleischfresser v. Dir. of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir 1994) . . . . .	32
<i>Founding Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 409 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1969) . . . . .	14
<i>Gannon v. State of Kansas</i> , 298 Kan. 1107, 319 P.3d 1196 (2014) . . . . .	29
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U. S. 91 (1979) . . . . .	10
<i>Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	33
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) . . . . .	3, 14, 25, 29

<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) . . . . .	22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .	8, 10, 22
<i>Lujan v National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) . . . . .	10
<i>Malnak v. Yogi</i> , 592 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1979) . . . .	14, 15, 16, 17, 34
<i>McCollum v. Board Of Education</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) . . . . .	13
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg CSD Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	32
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988) . . . . .	10
<i>Peterson v. Wilmur Communication, Inc.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (E.D. Wis 2002) . . . . .	15
<i>Smith v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs of Mobile County</i> , 655 F. Supp. 939 (S.D. Ala. 1987), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 827 F.2d 684 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	14
<i>Strayhorn v. Ethical Society of Austin</i> , App. 2003: 110 S.W. 3d 458 (Tex. App. 2003) . . . . .	14
<i>Steele v. Van Buren Public School Dist</i> , 845 F.2d 1492 (8th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	32, 33

<i>Sullivan v. Syracuse Housing Authority</i> , 962 F.2d 1101 (2d Cir. 1992) . . . . .	33
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961) . . . . .	14
<i>U.S. v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965) . . . . .	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. AUSCS</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) . . . . .	7, 24, 27, 28, 31
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985) . . . . .	24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U. S. 490 (1975) . . . . .	10
<i>Washington Ethical Society v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 249 F.2d 127 (D.C. Cir. 1957) . . . . .	14
<b>Constitution, Statutes and Regulations:</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) . . . . .	1
K.S.A. § 72-1172 . . . . .	29
K.S.A. § 72-6479 . . . . .	29, 30
K.S.A. § 72-9606(c) . . . . .	30
K.A.R. § 91-31-31 . . . . .	8, 22, 29, 30
K.A.R. § 91-31-32 . . . . .	30
K.A.R. § 91-31-38 . . . . .	30

**Miscellaneous:**

Citizens for Objective Public Education, *State Adoptions of NGSS* (May 2016) <http://copeinc.org/docs/StateAdoptions.pdf>, accessed on June 16, 2016 ..... 3

Freedom from Religion Foundation, *Freethinker of the Year Award for 1992*, <https://ffrf.org/outreach/awards/freethinker-of-the-year-award/item/11919-the-weisman-family>, accessed June 27, 2016 ..... 25

Pew Research Center, *America’s Changing Religious Landscape: Christians Decline Sharply as Share of Population; Unaffiliated and Other Faiths Continue to Grow*, (May 12, 2015) [www.pewforum.org/files/2015/05/RLS-08-26-full-report.pdf](http://www.pewforum.org/files/2015/05/RLS-08-26-full-report.pdf), accessed on July 16, 2016 ..... 3
